STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

1989 No. 492 (N.I. 3)

The Nature Conservation and Amenity Lands (Amendment) (Northern Ireland) Order 1989

- - -

15th March 1989

THE NATURE CONSERVATION AND AMENITY LANDS (AMENDMENT) (NORTHERN IRELAND) ORDER 1989

Introductory

- 1. Title and commencement
- 2. Interpretation

The Council for Nature Conservation and the Countryside

- 3. Council for Nature Conservation and the Countryside
- 4. Functions of the Council for Nature Conservation and the Countryside
- 5. Abolition of the Committee for Nature Conservation and the Ulster Countryside Committee

Miscellaneous

- 6. Local or public authorities
- 7. Disposal of amenity lands
- 8. Nature reserves Arts. 9#12 rep. by 2002 NI 7

Repeals

13. Repeals

SCHEDULES — THE COUNCIL FOR NATURE CONSERVATION AND THE COUNTRYSIDE

PART I — THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COUNCIL

- 1. The Council shall consist of— (a) a Chairman and a Deputy Chairman appointed by the...
- 2. A member of the Council shall hold office for a maximum period of 3 years...
- 3. The Department may appoint a person to be the Secretary to the Council. PART II — SUPPLEMENTARY PROVISIONS AS TO THE COUNCIL

Remuneration

4. (1) The Department shall pay to the Chairman and Deputy Chairman such remuneration and other...

Procedure

- 5. The Council may regulate its own quorum and procedure.
- 6. (1) The Council, with the approval of the Department, may constitute a committee for the...

Changes to legislation:

There are currently no known outstanding effects for the The Nature Conservation and Amenity Lands (Amendment) (Northern Ireland) Order 1989.